Note 17).
Due to the 2005 sale of our Chemicals business as presented in Note 2, the operating results of the Chemicals business
are presented as discontinued operations in the accompanying Condensed Consolidated Statements of Earnings.
Correction of Prior Period Financial Statements � During the third quarter of 2009, we completed a comprehensive
analysis of our deferred income tax balances and concluded that our deferred income tax liabilities were overstated.
The errors arose during the fourth quarter of 2008 and during periods prior to January 1, 2006, and were not material
to previously issued financial statements. However, correcting the errors in 2009 would have materially impacted that
year�s deferred tax provision. As a result, we restated all affected prior period financial statements in our Annual
Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2009 and our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly
period ended September 30, 2009.
A summary of the effects of the correction of the errors on our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of
March 31, 2009 is presented in the table below (in thousands of dollars):

March 31, 2009
As As

Reported Corrections Restated
Goodwill $ 3,082,467 $ 2,455 $ 3,084,922

Total assets $ 8,835,564 $ 2,455 $ 8,838,019

Deferred income taxes $ 954,577 $ (28,561) $ 926,016

Total liabilities $ 5,382,234 $ (28,561) $ 5,353,673

Retained earnings $ 1,775,587 $ 31,016 $ 1,806,603

Shareholders� equity $ 3,453,330 $ 31,016 $ 3,484,346

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 8,835,564 $ 2,455 $ 8,838,019

Note 2 Discontinued Operations
In June 2005, we sold substantially all the assets of our Chemicals business to Basic Chemicals, a subsidiary of
Occidental Chemical Corporation. In addition to the initial cash proceeds, Basic Chemicals was required to make
payments under two earn-out agreements subject to certain conditions. During 2007, we received the final payment

Edgar Filing: Vulcan Materials CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 11

under the ECU (electrochemical unit) earn-out, bringing cumulative cash receipts to its $150,000,000 cap.
6

Edgar Filing: Vulcan Materials CO - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 12